
NMOCll--.HQBift000

Form 3160-4 UNITED STATES
(August 2007) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR nrC A A 9MQ

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT UtU « ^ LUIJ

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG _n

FORM APPROVED

OMB No. 1004-0137

Expires: July 31,2010

5. Lease Serial No.
NMNM94186

la. Type of Well 0 Oil Well □ Gas Well □ Dry □ Other

b. Type of Completion 0 New Well □ Work Over □ Deepen □ Plug Back □ Diff. Resvr.

Other

6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name

7. Unit or CA Agreement Name and No.

2. Name of Operator Contact: REBECCA DEAL
DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COEURail: rebecca.deal@dvn.com

8. Lease Name and Well No.
THISTLE UNIT 153H /

3. Address 333 WEST SHERIDAN AVE 3a. Phone No. (include area code)
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102 Ph: 405-228-8429

9. API Well No. /
30-025-43589

4. Location of Well (Report location clearly and in accordance with Federal requirements)*
Sec 33 T23S R33E Mer

At surface SWSW 340FSL 1200FWL
Sec 33 T23S R33E Mer

At top prod interval reported below SWSW 321FSL 740FWL
Sec 28 T23S R33E Mer

At total depth NWNW 23FNL 388FWL

10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory 
BR1NNINSTOOL, WC WEST

11. Sec., T., R., M., or Block and Survey 
or Area Sec 33 T23S R33E Mer

12. County or Parish 13. Slate
LEA NM

I4. Date Spudded 15. Date T.D. Reached 16. Date Completed
04/21/2019 05/17/2019 □ D& A 0 Ready to Prod.

09/05/2019

17. Elevations (DF, KB, RT, GL)*
3662 GL

18. Total Depth: MD 22786 19. Plug;BackT.D.: MD 20085 20. Depth Bridge Plug Set: MD
TVD 12423 TVD TVD

21. Type Electric & Other Mechanical Logs Run (Submit copy of each) 22. Was well cored? B No □ Yes (Submit analysis)
CBL Was DST run? 0 No □ Yes (Submit analysis)

Directional Survey? Q No B Yes (Submit analysis)

23. Casing and Liner Record (Report all strings set in well)

Hole Size Size/Grade Wt. (#/ft.)
Top

(MD)
Bottom
(MD)

Stage Cementer 
Depth

No. of Sks. & 
Type of Cement

Slutry Vol. 
(BBL)

Cement Top* Amount Pulled

17.500 13.375 J-55 54.5 0 1477 1115 0 / 594

9.875 8.625 P110TLW 32.0 0 11847 700 0 Y 47

7.875 5.500 P110EC 20.0 0 22778 2980 0 0

24. Tubing Record

Size Depth Set (MD) Packer Depth (MD) Size Depth Set (MD) Packer Depth (MD) Size Depth Set (MD) Packer Depth (MD)

25. Producing Intervals 26. Perforation Record

Formation Top Bottom Perforated Interval Size No. Holes Perf. Status

A) WOLFCAMP 12801 22581 12801 TO 22581 1488 OPEN

B)

C)

D)
27. Acid, Fracture, Treatment, Cement Squeeze, Etc.

Depth Interval Amount and Type of Material

12801 TO 22581 24,732,833# PROPPANT, 0 GAL ACID

^:

28. Production - Interval A /
Date First 
Produced

09/05/2019

Test
Date

09/22/2019

Hours
Tested

24

Test
Production

Oil
BBL

4227.0

Gas
MCF

7720.0

Winer
BBL

4660.0

Oil Gravity
Corr, API 7Z Gas

Gravity
Production Method^ / / /
--------------Anir/nriDUf/y

Choke
Size

Tbg. Press.
Flwg.

SI

Csg.
Press.

24 Hr.
Rate

Oil
BBL

Gas
MCF

Water
BBL

Gas:Oil
Ratio

182 i

"ftUBEPTE
DFORRfcdo^b, Y /

28a. Production - Interval B / Mnw o ■. /,.J /YJ/!

Date First 
Produced

Test
Date

Hours
Tested

Test
Production

Oil
BBL

Gas
MCF

Water
BBL

Oil Gravity l 
Con. API l

Ga/ V |#odlct/&&W|lJW /I Y\
Gravity 1 / \ 7/ /\ / / n 1 /

fUorflLJ 1 AmrY\/
Choke
Size

Tbg. Press.
Flwg.

SI

Csg.
Press.

24 Hr.
Rate

Oil
BBL

Gas
MCF

Water
BBL

Gas:Oil
Ratio sssMJdfeffjr/HA

(See Instructions and spaces for additional data on reverse side)
ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION #486849 VERIFIED BY THE BLM WELL INFORMAL

** OPERATOR-SUBMITTED ** OPERATOR-SUBA
rSYSTEM

rED ** OPERATOR-SUBMITTED



28b. Production - Interval C

Date First 
Produced

Test
Date

Hours
Tested

Test
Production

Oil
BBL

Gas
MCF

Water
BBL

Oil Gravity
Corr. API

Gas
Gravity

Production Method

Choke
Size

Tbg. Press.
Flwg.

SI

Csg.
Press.

24 Hr.
Rate

Oil
BBL

Gas
MCF

Water
BBL

Gas:Oil
Ratio

Well Status

28c. Production - Interval D

Date First 
Produced

Test
Date

Hours
Tested

Test
Production

Oil
BBL

Gas
MCF

Water
BBL

Oil Gravity
Corr. API

Gas
Gravity

Production Method

Choke
Size

Tbg. Press.
Flwg.

SI

Csg.
Press.

24 Hr.
Rate

Oil
BBL

Gas
MCF

Water
BBL

Gas:Oil
Ratio

Well Status

29. Disposition of Gas (Sold, usedfor fuel, vented, etc.)

30. Summary of Porous Zones (Include Aquifers):

Show all important zones of porosity and contents thereof: Cored intervals and all drill-stem 
tests, including depth interval tested, cushion used, time tool open, flowing and shut-in pressures 
and recoveries.

31. Formation (Log) Markers

Formation Top Bottom Descriptions, Contents, etc. Name
Top

Meas. Depth

RUSTLER 1320 1868 BARREN RUSTLER 1320
SALADO 1868 5188 BARREN SALADO 1868
B/SALT 5188 5188 BARREN B/SALT 5188
DELAWARE 5188 9080 OIL/GAS DELAWARE 5188
BONE SPRING 9080 12324 OIL/GAS BONE SPRING 9080
WOLFCAMP 12324 OIL/GAS WOLFCAMP 12324

32. Additional remarks (include plugging procedure):
Production casing as follows: TD 7-7/8” hole @ 22,786'. RIH w/ 267 jts 5-1/2" 20#
P-110EC VAMTOP HT csg & 240jts 5-1/2" 20# P-110EC DWC/C IS PLUS csg, set @ 22,778.8'.

See attached as-drilled C-102 and Directional Plan

33. Circle enclosed attachments:

1. Electrical/Mechanical Logs (1 full set req'd.) 2. Geologic Report 3. DST Report 4. Directional Survey

5. Sundry Notice for plugging and cement verification 6. Core Analysis 7 Other:

34.1 hereby certify that the foregoing and attached information is complete and correct as determined from all available records (see attached instructions):

Electronic Submission #486849 Verified by the BLM Well Information System.
For DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION CO, LP, sent to the Hobbs 

Committed to AFMSS for processing by JENNIFER SANCHEZ on 11/18/2019 0

Name (please print) REBECCA DEAL____________________________________  Title REGULATORY ANALYST_______________________

Signature________ (Electronic Submission)_______________________________  Date 10/07/2019____________________________________

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency 
of the United States any false, fictitious or fradulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL **



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, MM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720 
District H

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 8S210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District HI
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 

Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico Form c-102

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department Revised August l, 2011

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Submit one copy t0 aPPr°Priate
District Office

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505 □ amended report

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
1 API Number 1 Pool Code 3 Pool Name

30-025-43589 96689 BRINNINSTOOLtWOLFCAiMP. WEST
4 Property Code

30884
* Property Name

THISTLE UNIT
6 Well Number

153H
’OGRID No.

6137
1 Operator Name

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P.
9 Elevation

3661.5

10 Surface Location
UL or lot no.

M
Section

33
Township

23 S
Range

33 E
LotIdn Feet from the

340
North/South line

SOUTH
Feet from the

1200
East/West line

WEST
County

LEA

11 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County

D 28 23 S 33 E 23 NORTH 388 WEST LEA
12 Dedicated Acres

320

11 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code ,5 Order No.

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.

hW CORNER SEC7~25 
LAT. = 32.2829532'N 

LONG, « 103.58501187/ 

NMSP EAST (FT) 
N - 467476.07 
E = 772348.66

W/4 CORNER SEC. 28 
LAT. - 32.275695271 

long. * i03.5asewrw 
NMSP EAST (FT) 

U = 464335.64 
E * 772367.62

SECTION CORNER 
LAT. * 32.2684591 N 

LONG. = 103.5858093V/ 

NMSP EAST (FT) 
N = 462203.15 
E a 772386.14

W/4 CORNER SEC. 33 
LAT. » 32.2611767N 

LONG, a 103.5858055W 

NMSP EAST (FT) 
N = 45955386 
E = 772405.77

SW CORNER SEC. 33 
LAT. * 32.2539178N 

LONG, a 103.5858020W

nmsp east (rn
N * 456913ET 
E = 772425.25

388 

BOTTOM 
HOLE

BOTTOM OF, 
Ut. a 32.2821 

LONG. = 103.5E 
NMSP EAST (FT 1 
N = 467456.20 
E = 772737.06

HOLE
min

55557*

THISTLE Vi 
ELEV. * 36< 
LAT. * 32.2 
LONG. = 10 
NMSP EAST 
N = 457255 
E « 77362.

KICK OFF 
24' FSL. 770* 
LAT. a 32.: 
LONG. « 103.

FTP

1200'

I N/4 CORNER iSEC. 28
- LAT. = 32.282953171 
I LONG, a 103.57728667/ 

NUSP EAST (FT)
N a 467494.40 
Li 774983.2?

LAST TAKE jPOINT * 

228’ FNL. 385 FWL 
LAT. = 32.2823279^ 
LONG a 103.5845667W

SEC 28 -I- -

OUARTER CORNER 
UT. a 32.2684508’N 

L0NC. - 1035772748W

NMSP EAST (FT)
N = 4622 IB.61 
E = 775024.12

I
__ i-_

tyrr 1S3H i
i.5‘ ;
)48474‘N (N4D83) 
3.5819216 W ,

.1______

:ft)
,65_____

.48

J vwr
FWl 
1819 N 
i3ncrw

25:i 
13 133

1 i

\ FIRST TAK^ POINT 

1624* FSL. 776’j FWL 
'LAT. = 32.2556290'N 

(LONG, a 10358329227/

| S/4 CORNER EEC. 33 
ci tDCArir s 32.253907JN 

V—^ir.LONC a 103.57727807/

LOCATION NMSP ^ (rj)
l N * 456927.75 

KOP t E a 775060.4?

iC

Ht CORNER SEC. 28 
LAT. a 32.2829508'N 
LONG. = 103.5637577V/ 

NMSP EAST (FT) 
467512.36 

£ = 777619.12

E/4 CORNER SEC. 28 
LAT. = 32.2756899-N 
LONG. = 103.5687542W 

NMSP EAST (FT)
N a 464870.84 
£ = 777639.03

SECTION CORNER 
LAT. = 32.26844 2GN 
LONG, a 103.5687493 W 

NUSP EAST (FT)
N a 462234.08 
E = 777659.34

E/4 CORNER SEC. 33 
UT. * 32.261170CTH 
LONG. - 103.56874207/

nmsp east (n)
N = 459588.56 
E - 777680.44

SE CORNER SEC. 33 
UT. = 32-2539037-N 
LONG, a 103.5687408VV 

NMSP EAST (R)

N a 456945.13 
E = 777699.63

n OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the 

best of my bum ledge and belief, and that this organization either aw ns a 

working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including the proposed 

bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well ai this location pursuant to 

a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working interest, or to a 

wluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore entered 

by the division.

^ J [p^LuX^tt'-Q 10/7/2019

Signature Date

Rebecca Deal, Regulatory Analyst
Printed Name

rebecca.deal@dvn.com__________
E-mail Address

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was 

plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under 

my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the 

best of my belief.



Intent As Drilled xxx

API #

30-025-43589
Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION THISTLE UNIT 153H
COMPANY, L.P.

Kick Off Point (KOP)

UL

M
Section

33
Township

23S
Range

33E
Lot Feet

24
From N/S

SOUTH
Feet

770
From E/W

WEST
County

LEA
Latitude

32.2539819
Longitude

103.5833110
NAD

83

First Take Point (FTP)

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County

M 33 23S 33E 624 SOUTH 776 WEST LEA
Latitude Longitude NAD

32.2556290 103.5832922 83

Last Take Point (LTP)

UL

D
Section

28
Township

23S
Range

33E
Lot Feet

228
From N/S

NORTH
Feet

385
From E/W

WEST
County

LEA
Latitude

32.2823279
Longitude

103.5845662
NAD

83

Is this well the defining well for the Horizontal Spacing Unit?

Is this well an infill well?

If infill is yes please provide API if available. Operator Name and well number for Defining well for Horizontal 

Spacing Unit.

API#

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number

KZ 06/29/2018



Total Directional
Services, LLC 

USA Operations

Final MWD Survey Certification

Lea County, New Mexico

Client: Devon Energy

Well Name: Thistle Unit 153H

Total Job No: 2019-202-X20

API No: 30-025-43589

Start Date: 04/20/2019

End Date: 05/17/2019

Measured Start Depth: 0 feet

Measured End Depth: 22,786 feet

Vertical Section from well center at TD: 10155.64feet

I, Dean Williamson, certify that; I am employed by Total Directional Services, LLC and we 

conducted or supervised the taking of these open hole MWD surveys at the request of this client. 

This data is true, correct, complete and within the limitations of the tool as set forth by Total 

Directional Services, LLC. 1 am authorized and qualified to make this report and have reviewed 

this report and find that it conforms to the principals and procedures as set forth by Total 

Directional Services, LLC.

Date: 5/17/2019 

Signed:

P.0 Box 831, Windsor, CO 80550 | P:970.686.8893 | F:970.686.8894 | www.totaldirectional.com



DIRECTIONAL SURVEY REPORT

Company name: Devon Energy Start date: 04/24/2019

Well name: Thistle Unit 153H End date: 05/17/2019

Field: Delaware Basin Bone Springs Sands Proposed direction: 359.59

Rig: Nabors X20 Declination: 6.33

APIAJWI: 30-025-43589 North Reference: Grid

State/Province: New Mexico Latitude/Longitude: 32.254847.

County/Parish: Lea KB: 3693.5

Location Lea County

SVY Depth Inc Azm CL TVD VS NS EW DLS

Tiein 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 232.00 0.60 247.10 232.00 232.00 -0.46 -0.47 -1.12 0.26

2 359.00 0.60 . 252.70 127.00 358.99 -0.91 -0.93 -2.37 0.05

3 422.00 0.60 236.60 63.00 421.99 -1:19 -1.21 -2.96 0.27

4 549.00 0.30 253.60 127.00 548.98 -1.64 -1.67 -3.83 0.26

5 613.00 0.30 250.70 64.00 612.98 -1,74 -1.77 -4.15 0.02
6 676.00 0.20 255.60 63.00 675.98 -1.82 -1.85 -4.41 0.16

7 740.00 0.10 278.20 64.00 739.98 -1.84 -1.87 -4.58 0.18

8 803.00 0.20 268.90 63.00 802.98 . -1.83 -1.87 -4.74 0.16

9 867.00 0.20 302.30 64.00 866.98 -1.77 -1.81 -4.95 0.18

10 930.00 0.10 320.30 63.00 929.98 -1.67 -1.71 -5.07 0.17

11 993.00 0.20 303.50 63.00 992.98 -1.57 -1.61 -5.20 0.17

12 1056.00 0.00 264.00 63.00 1055.98 -1.51 -1.55 -5.29 0.32

13 1120.00 0.20 292.90 64.00 1119.98 -1.46 -1.50 -5.40 0.31

14 1183.00 0.30 292.80 63.00 1182.98 -1.35 -1.39 -5.65 0.16

15 1247.00 0.30 308.70 64.00 1246.98 -1.18 -1.23 -5.93 0.13

16 1310.00 0.30 193.40 63.00 1309.98 -1.24 -1.28 -6.10 0.80

17 1374.00 0.30 285.60 64.00 1373.98 -1.36 -1.40 -6.30 0.68
18 1411.00 0.80 262.00 37.00 1410.97 -1.36 -1.41 -6.65 1.46

19 1565.00 0.30 340.40 154.00 1564.97 -1.12 -1.18 . -7.85 0.52

20 1606.00 0.40 330.40 41.00 1605.97 -0.90 -0.95 -7.96 0.28

21 1701.00 0.30 .338.20 95.00 1700.97 -0.38 -0.44 -8.21 0.12
22 1796.00 0.30 327.40 : 95.00 1795,96 0.07 0.01 -8.44 0.06

23 1891.00 0.30 333.40 95.00 1890.96 0.50 0.44 -8.68 0.03

24 1987.00 0.20 334.20 96.00 1986.96 0.88 0.81 -8,87 0.10
25 2082.00 0.30 339.30 95.00 2081.96 1.26 1.19 -9.03 0.11
26 2177.00 0.30 335.00 95.00 2176.96 1.72 1.65 -9.22 0.02
27 2272.00 0.30 334.10 95.00 2271.96 2.17 2.10 -9.44 0.00
28 2368.00 0.30 343.80 96.00 2367.96 2.64 2.57 -9.62 0.05

29 2463.00 0.30 344.20 95.00 2462.96 3.12 3.05 -9.75 0.00
30 2557.00 0.30 347.60 94.00 2556.95 3.59 3.52 -9.87 0.02
31 2652.00 0.30 1.60 95.00 2651.95 4.09 4.02 -9.92 0.08

32 2747.00 0.60 279.50 95.00 2746.95 4.42 4.35 -10.40 0.67

33 2842.00 1.70 250.30 95.00 2841.93 4.04 3.95 -12.22 1.28

34 2938.00 2.50 246.50 96.00 2937.87 2.75 2.64 -15.48 0.85

35 3033.00 3.50 237.50 95.00 3032.73 0.40 0.25 -19.83 1.16

36 3128.00 3.80 226.40 95.00 3127.54 -3.30 -3.47 -24.55 0.81



37 3223.00 4.80 226.80 95.00 3222.27 -8.15 -8.37 -29.73 1.05

38 3318.00 4.80 228.60 95.00 3316.94 -13.46 -13.72 -35.61 0.16

39 3413.00 4.60 227.10 95.00 3411.62 -18.64 -18.94 -41.38 0.25

40 3504.00 4.50 227.90 91.00 3502.34 -23.48 -23.81 -46.70 0.13

41 3604.00 4.30 227.40 100.00 3602.04 -28.61 -28.98 -52.37 0.20
42 3699.00 4.10 228.50 95.00 3696.79 -33.23 -33.64 -57.54 0.23

43 3795.00 2.60 226:00 96.00 3792.62 -36.99 -37.43 -61.68 1.57

44 3890.00 4^20 231.60 95.00 3887.45 -40.62 -41.09 -65.95 1.72

45 3985.00 5.00 230.30 95.00 3982.14 -45.38 -45.89 -71.86 0.85

46 4080.00 5.40 228.70 95.00 4076.75 -50.93 -51.49 -78.41 0.45

47 . 4176.00 5.10 228.40 96.00 4172.35 -56.69 -57.30 -84.99 0.31

48 4270.00 5.10 227.50 94.00 4265.98 -62.25 -62.90 -91.20 0.09

49 4365.00 4.80 227.10 95.00 4360.62 -67.76 -68.46 -97.22 0.32

50 4461.00 4.50 218.10 96.00 4456.31 -73.42 -74.16 -102.49 0.82

51 4556.00 4.50 220.60 95.00 4551.01 -79.15 -79.92 -107.21 0.21
52 4651.00 4.70 237.40 95.00 4645.71 -84.03 -84.84 -112.92 1.43

53 4746.00 4.50 232.40 95.00 4740.41 -88.36 -89.22 -119.15 0.47

54 4842.00 4.30 223.60 96.00 4836.12 -93.23 -94.12 -124.61 0.73

55 4937.00 4.30 231.40 95.00 4930.86 -97.99 -98.92 -129.85 0.62

56 5032.00 4.90 244.60 95.00 5025.55 -101.91 -102.88 -136.30 1.28

57 5127.00 4.80 245.90 95.00 5120.21 -105.22 -106.25 -143.60 0.16

58 5222.00 4.40 245.00 95.00 5214.91 -108.33 -109.41 -150.53 0.43

59 5317.00 4.40 244.10 95.00 5309.63 -111.41 -112.54 -157.11 0.07

60 5413.00 4.40 244.10 96.00 5405.34 -114.58 -115.76 -163.73 0.00
61 5508.00 4,30 243.10 95.00 5500.07- : -117.74 -118.96 -170.19 0.13

62 5603.00 4.30 ■ 243.10 95.00 5594.80 -120.92 -'122.18 -176.54 0.00
63 5698.00 4.20 243.20 95.00 5689.54 -1.24.05 -125.36 -182.82 0.11
64 5794.00 4.00 242.80 96.00 5785.30 : -127.12 -128.48 -188.94 0.21
65 5889.00 4.00 243.10 95.00 5880.07 -130,10 -131.49 -194.84 0.02
66 5984.00 4.00 242.90 95.00 . 5974.83 -133.06 -134.50 -200.74 0.01
67 6079.00 4.00 243.20 95.00 6069.60 . -136.02 -137.51 -206.65 0.02
68 6175.00 3.80 242.50 96.00 6165.38 -138.96 -140.48 -212,46 0.21
69 6270.00 4.10 238.20 95.00 6260.15 -142.16 -143.73 -218.14 0.44

70 6365.00 4.70 240.60 95.00 6354.87 -145.82 -147.43 -224,42 0.66
71 6460.00 5.20 237.20 95.00 6449.52 -150.01 -151.67 -231.43 0.61
72 6555.00 5.40 234.40 95.00 6544.11 -154.89 -156.60 -238.68 0.34

73 6651.00 5.40 234.00 96.00 6639.69 -160.12 -161.89 -246.01 0.04

74 6746.00 5.40 233.70 95.00 6734.27 -165.35 -167.16 -253.23 0.03

75 6841.00 5.10 234.10 95.00 6828.87 -170.42 -172.29 -260.25 0.32

76 6936.00 4.80 234.90 95.00 6923.51 -175.13 -177.05 -266.92 0.32

77 7032.00 4.70 234.40 96.00 7019.18 -179.68 -181.65 -273.41 0.11
78 7127.00 4.50 235.10 95.00 7113.88 -184.04 -186.04 -279.63 0.22
79 7222.00 4.30 234.50 95.00 7208.60 -188.20 -190.24 -285.58 0.22
80 7317.00 4.10 234.20 95.00 7303.34 -192.21 -194.30 -291.24 0.21
81 7412.00 4.00 232.50 95.00 7398.11 -196.18 -198.30 -296.62 0.16

82 7508.00 3.90 229.80 96.00 7493.88 -200.28 -202.45 -301.77 0.22
83 7603.00 4.00 236.60 95.00 7588.65 -204.16 -206.36 -307.00 0.50

84 7698.00 4.00 236.40 95.00 7683.42 -207.77 -210.02 -312.53 0.01
85 7793.00 3.90 234.10 95.00 7778.19 -211.46 -213.74 -317.91 0.20



86 7888.00 4.40 230.80 95.00 7872.95 -215.62 -217.94 -323.35 0.58

87 7984.00 4.40 229.90 96.00 7968.66 -220.28 -222.64 -329.02 0.07

88 8079.00 4.00 230.30 95.00 8063.41 -224.71 -227.10 -334.36 0.42

89 8174.00 3.80 229.60 95.00 8158.19 -228.83 -231.26 -339.30 0.22
90 8269.00 4.40 229.60 95.00 8252.94 -233.19 -235.66 -344.47 0.63

91 8365.00 4.70 230.80 96.00 8348.64 -238.02 -240.54 -350.33 0.33

92 8460.00 4.40 231.60 95.00 8443.34 -242.70 -245.26 -356.20 0.32

93 8555.00 4.20 231.00 95.00 8538.07 -247.12 -249.71 -361.76 0.22
94 8651.00 3.90 231.70 96.00 8633.83 -251.31 -253.95 -367.05 0.32

95 8746.00 4.00 232.90 95.00 8728.61 -255.28 -257.95 -372.23 0.14

96 8841.00 3.90 235.00 95.00 8823.38 -259.09 -261.80 -377.52 0.19

97 8936.00 3.50 238.70 95.00 8918.18 -262.42 -265.16 -382.64 0.49

98 9031.00 3.40 236.20 95.00 9013.01 -265.45 -268.23 -387.46 0.19

99 9127.00 3.00 236.50 96.00 9108.86 -268.39 -271.20 -391.92 0.42

100 9222.00 2.90 236.50 95.00 9203.74 -271.06 -273.90 -396.00 0.11
101 9317.00 2.40 234.80 95.00 9298.64 -273.51 -276.38 -399.63 0.53

102 9412.00 2.00 229.10 95.00 9393.57 -275.72 -278.61 -402.51 0.48

103 9507.00 2.10 223.90 95.00 9488.50 -278.04 -280.95 -404.97 0.22
104 9602.00 2.40 220.70 95.00 9583.43 -280.79 -283.71 -407.47 0.34

105 9698.00 2.40 215.50 96.00 9679.35 -283.93 -286.87 -409.95 0.23

106 9793.00 2.60 206.50 95.00 9774.26 -287.46 -290.42 -412.07 0.46

